
 

 

AYES: 8  NOES: 1  ABSTAIN:  

      

ADOPTED: JUNE 13 2016  REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 

 

INTRODUCED: May 9, 2016  

 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2016-143 

 

 

 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 

execute a Ninth Amendment to Management Agreement between the City of Richmond and the 

Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority, for the purpose of extending until Jun. 30, 

2017, the Management Agreement for Main Street Station.  

   

 

Patron – Mayor Jones 

   

 

Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 

   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: MAY 23 2016 AT 6 P.M. 

 

 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, 

be and is hereby authorized to execute a Ninth Amendment to Management Agreement between 

the City of Richmond and the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for the purpose 

of extending until June 30, 2017, the Management Agreement for Main Street Station.  The 

Ninth Amendment to Management Agreement shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney 

and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance.   

 § 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 









Page 1 of 3 

 

Ninth Amendment to  

Management Agreement 

By and Between 

City of Richmond, Virginia, and 

Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

 

 THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (“Ninth 

Amendment”) is made as of ______________________, 2016, Between the CITY OF 

RICHMOND, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the “City”), and the  

RICHMOND METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a political 

subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (“RMTA”):  

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the City and RMTA entered into a Management Agreement dated June 11, 

2003 (as supplemented and amended, the “Management Agreement”) pursuant to which RMTA 

provided certain management services to the City for Main Street Station (the “Station”), as such 

Management Agreement was extended by the certain First Amendment to Management 

Agreement dated as of June 1, 2006, between the parties; 

 

WHEREAS, the original Management Agreement as then in effect between the parties 

provided that the City and RMTA may agree to mutually extend the term of the Management 

Agreement for additional two (2) year terms following expiration of the Management Term, as 

therein defined, as provided in Section 7.1 thereof; 

 

WHERAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement, 

the City and the RMTA entered into that certain Second Amendment to Management Agreement 

dated as of July 1, 2008 to extend the Management Agreement by one year rather than the two 

year terms provided for the Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management 

Agreement, the City and the RMTA entered into that certain Third Amendment to Management 

Agreement dated as of July 1, 2009 to extend the Management Agreement by one year rather than 

the two year terms provided for the Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management 

Agreement, the City and the RMTA entered into that certain Fourth Amendment to Management 

Agreement dated as of July 1, 2010 to extend the Management Agreement by one year rather than 

the two year terms provided for the Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management 

Agreement, the City and the RMTA entered into that certain Fifth Amendment to Management 

Agreement dated as of July 1, 2011 to extend the Management Agreement by one year rather than 

the two year terms provided for the Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement; 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management 

Agreement, the City and the RMTA entered into that certain Sixth Amendment to Management 

Agreement dated as of July 1, 2012 to extend the Management Agreement by one year rather than 

the two year terms provided for the Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management 

Agreement, the City and the RMTA entered into that certain Seventh Amendment to Management 

Agreement dated as of July 1, 2013 to extend the Management Agreement by one year rather than 

the two year terms provided for the Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement, the 

City and the RMTA entered into that certain Eight Amendment to Management Agreement dated 

as of July 1, 2014 to extend the Management Agreement by two years; 

 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement, 

the parties now desire to further extend the term of the Management Agreement by one year; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Management Agreement to allow either party 

to terminate for convenience upon 90 day’s written notice; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements herein 

contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which 

are hereby acknowledged, the City and RMTA agree as follows: 

 

1. This Ninth Amendment shall become effective as of July 1, 2016 (the “Effective  

Date”).  Unless modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Management Agreement 

shall remain in force and effect.  All obligations of the parties hereto accruing prior to the Effective 

Date, including any accrued by unpaid sums, amounts and fees, shall continue to be the respective 

obligations of each party on, from and after the Effective Date. 

  

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.1 of the Management Agreement, the  

City and RMTA hereby mutually agree to extend the term of the Management Agreement to June 

30, 2017, unless otherwise sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of the Management Agreement, 

or modified pursuant to the Management Agreement.  

 

3. The number “120” in Section 15.2(a) of the Management Agreement is hereby replaced  

with the number “90” so that the sentence, as amended, shall read “Either party may terminate this 

Agreement, in whole or in part, at any time by [90] days written notice to the other party when it 

is in that party’s best interest to terminate the Agreement, including lack of appropriated funds.”         

 

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties herein, that all payments and other  

performance by the City under the Management Agreement, as amended by this Ninth  

Amendment, are subject to annual appropriations by the City Council; consequently, the 

Management Agreement, as amended by this Ninth Amendment, shall bind the City only to the 

extent that the City Council appropriates sufficient funds for the City to perform its obligations 



Page 3 of 3 

 

hereunder.  Under no circumstances shall the City’s total liability under the Management 

Agreement, as amended by this Ninth Amendment, exceed the total amount of funds appropriated 

by the City Council for the City’s payments under and performance of the Management 

Agreement, as amended by this Ninth Amendment.  The City shall provide the Authority prompt 

notice of any such insufficiency of funding or failure to appropriate. 

 

5. All provisions, terms and conditions of the Management Agreement shall apply during 

the Renewal Term. 

 

6. Terms used in this Ninth Amendment and not defined herein shall have the meaning 

given to them in the Management Agreement.   Unless the context otherwise requires, the term 

“Management Agreement” shall mean the original Management Agreement as supplemented and 

amended to the date hereof. 

 

7. In the event of a conflict between the terms, conditions and provisions of this Ninth  

Amendment and the Management Agreement, the terms of this Ninth Amendment shall prevail. 

 

8. Except as expressly modified by this Ninth Amendment, all of the terms and  

provisions of the Management Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

  

9. This Ninth Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of  

which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same 

instrument. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Ninth Amendment has been entered into effective as of 

the date first above written, by the respective officers of the parties hereto, thereunto duly 

authorized. 

 

 

       CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 

 

 

Date: _____________    By: _______________________________ 
Selena Cuffee-Glenn, CAO 

 

    Approved as to Form: __________________________________ 
        Assistant City Attorney 

       

 

     RICHMOND METROPOLITAN  

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 

 

Date: ______________    By: _______________________________ 
        General Manager 


